
West Ham Park Committee

Date: MONDAY, 8 APRIL 2019
Time: 12.15 pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens

Committee, whichever is later.
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore (External Member)
Robert Cazenove (External Member)
Caroline Haines
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member)
Richard Gurney (External Member)
Cllr Joy Laguda MBE (External Member)
Cllr Rachel Tripp (External Member)
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers (External Member)

Enquiries: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4 February 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Open Spaces to be heard. 

For Information
5. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE

Report of the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK 
MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 62)

7. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 - OPEN 
SPACES DEPARTMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 63 - 72)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Non-Public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 74)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 4 February 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Catherine Bickmore
Robert Cazenove
Justin Meath-Baker
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers

Officers:
Richard Holt
Alistair MacLellan
Laura Simpson
Alison Elam

Michael Bradley

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department
- City Surveyor's Department

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens
Lucy Anne Murphy - West Ham Park Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Chairman Graeme Smith, Deputy Chairman 
Oliver Sells, Caroline Haines, Alderman Ian Luder, Wendy Mead, Barbara 
Newman and Richard Gurney. 

In the absence of Chairman and Deputy Chairman the Committee agreed that 
Jeremy Simons, as the most senior Member of the Court of Common council in 
attendance, take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. The Chairman 
introduced the new representative nominated by the Parish of West Ham the 
Rev’d Canon Summers and welcomed him to his first meeting of the West Ham 
Park Committee. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED- that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 10 December 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising
Newham representatives on the West Ham Committee  
The Chairman noted that the representatives nominated by the London 
Borough of Newham appointed to the West Ham Park Committee were not 
present and questioned if there was any progress with the appointment of the 
second Newham representative. The Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
replied that while Councillor Joy Laguda and Councillor Rachel Tripp remained 
Members of the Committee and the West Ham Park Manager was in contact 
with London Borough of Newham to confirm a replacement for Councillor Joy 
Laguda which was yet to be confirmed. The Chairman queried adjusting the 
number of representatives from the London Borough of Newham should be 
considered. 

4. ACTIONS 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the public actions from 
the last meeting. 

RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the annual review of 
the West Ham Park Committee’s Terms of Reference. The Chairman queried 
whether the Committee’s Terms of Reference should be amended at this time 
to allow an alternative representative in place of one of the London Borough of 
Newham representatives, consistent with the original conveyance from the 
Gurney family. The Director of Open Spaces highlighted the effect the Will of 
the late John Gurney had on the Committee’s Terms of Reference which may 
limit the scope of adjustment which can be made. The Chairman decided that a 
further year be given to assess whether the number of representatives from 
Newham was appropriate. 

It was questioned by a Member whether a specific mention of nursery land was 
required within the Committee’s Terms of Reference. The Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that the nursery land was contained within the curtilage of 
West Ham Park and therefore did not feel a specific addition in the Terms of 
Reference was required. 

It was raised that Robert Cazenove was incorrectly designated ‘Heir at Law’, 
within the Terms of Reference, and confirmed that this should be corrected to 
designate Richard Gurney as the ‘Heir at Law’. 

RESOLVED-that: - 
I. That the terms of reference of the West Ham Park Committee, subject to 

the comments made, be approved for submission to the Court of 
Common Council in April; and

II. That any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

Page 2



6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
which updated Members on management and operational activities at West 
Ham Park since December 2018. The West Ham Park Manager highlighted, 
further to the actions from the minutes of the previous meeting, that the cricket 
nets were now bookable on an hourly rate and via an online portal. 

RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 

7. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the proposed plans for the West Ham Park Playground Refurbishment. The 
Director of Open Spaces explained that, further to advice received from the 
Chamberlain, the potential total estimated costs of the project had increased to 
£1,234,775 which represented a shortfall cost of £773,200. Further to this it 
was highlighted that the different options listed within the report had different 
funding implications on the amount required to be sourced outside of the City of 
London Corporation. 

A Member noted that they were thankful for the work by Officers to bring the 
report to Committee but suggested it would be helpful to view the project plans 
in a colour printed copy or projected on a screen. The Director of Open Spaces 
agreed with this point and apologised for the oversight. 

It was questioned by a Member of the Committee if the proposed improvements 
to the toilets at West Ham Park would have an impact on the refurbishment of 
the playground and consequently effect the cost of the project. The Director of 
Open Spaces replied by explaining that the City Surveyor had allocated 
differing amounts within the proposed plans for the toilet improvements but that 
these had all been accounted for. A Member queried the reasoning for the legal 
implications of the project being considered a high risk. The Director of Open 
Spaces clarified the reason why the legal implications were considered a high 
risk was that, while it was not expected to be rejected, the playground 
refurbishment was subject to planning approval by the London Borough of 
Newham. 

A Member asked whether any consideration had been given within the 
procurement methodology to reusing existing playground equipment within the 
refurbished playground and natural play. Further to this point the Member 
suggested the use of tree trunks converted to playground equipment by local 
people. The Chairman commented that the use of natural play equipment may 
have implications on health and safety issues for the playground. The Director 
of Open Spaces explained that six pieces of equipment, which were in good 
condition, had been reused within the plans for the refurbished playground. In 
addition, it was clarified that natural play features, such as logs and boulders, 
were included in the equipment list for the new playground. 

Page 3



A Member raised concerns on the allocation of space within the designs, in 
‘Option 3’, for children of different ages to play without causing conflict and 
overcrowding. The Director of Open Spaces clarified while some space 
segmentation for different ages was incorporated in the playground design it 
was also important to allow children to play together. It was also highlighted 
that the designs had speed reduction mechanisms in place which mitigated 
overcrowding issue. 

RESOLVED- that: -  
I. It is agreed that Play Option 3 (Enlarging the footprint of the playground) 

with Water Play Option A (i
[...]
into the prospect of increasing the involvement 
of the Parish of West Ham with any future ‘Bringing Communities Together’ 
events. 

A Member highlighted the issue of sustainability and suggested that the City of 
London Open Spaces department do more to encourage this with reference to 
the ‘Bringing Communities Together’ 2019 event. The Director of Open Spaces 

Page 4



confirmed that the department had worked to educate visitors on the use of 
public transport and highlighted the fee for using the car park. 

A Member questioned if the number of rides was too high for the event. The 
Director of Open Spaces replied to this confirming that the number of rides had 
been limited at sixteen and further requests by the provider had been refused. 
Further to this a Member asked what effect the rides would have on the 
condition of the park highlighting the impact that rainfall and the rides could 
have on the grass at the park. The Director of Open Spaces explained that ride 
provider used temporary surfaces which mitigated the effect of the rides on the 
Park’s surfaces by spreading the load of the rides more evenly.

A Member questioned if the event caused the park to exceed the capacity of 
West Ham Park. Replying to this the Director of Open Spaces clarified that the 
event was expected to have between five hundred and six hundred visitors 
whereas West Ham Park has been used for a school sports day which involved 
around seven thousand children and therefore the event would not exceed the 
Park’s capacity. In addition, the Director of Open Spaces highlighted that the 
plans for the 2019 ‘Bringing Communities Together’ had an allocated area of 
the Park, the rest of the Park would remain as free space. Following this a 
Member noted the possible disturbance caused by the event and questioned 
when the rides were required to close. The Director of Open Spaces confirmed 
that the event would close at 8pm and ride providers would vacate promptly 
after this time. 

RESOLVED- that: - 
I. proposal to repeat the event in 2019 is agreed; and

II. that authority be delated to the Superintendent to finalise details of the 
2019 event, event fee (including deposit and reinstatement), cancellation 
policy and pricing structure for fairground rides, food and other items to 
be sold by stall holders.

9. TREE PESTS AND DISEASES: OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH URGENT 
UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the challenges being faced due to the spread of Oak 
Processionary Moth (OPM) across the Open Spaces in the care of The City of 
London. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report by explaining that 
the report had been considered at other Committees listed on the report and 
highlighted the work which had taken place at other Open Spaces in the care of 
the City of London. It was highlighted that while the OPM was not yet present at 
West Ham Park, it was expected to be an issue going forward. 

A Member highlighted the potential impact on the health of dogs which could be 
caused by the OPM and questioned what actions were being taken to educate 
dog owners on these issues. The Director of Open Spaces explained that work 
had taken place in conjunction with the Forestry Commission and noted that the 
City of London Corporation website included links to the Forestry Commission’s 
website which had extensive guidance on OPM. In addition to this is it was 

Page 5



explained by the Director of Open Spaces that the Forestry Commission had 
contacted veterinarians and general practitioners to inform them of the possible 
impacts of OPM. Following a point raised by the Chairman, the Director of 
Open Spaces informed the Committee that signs present at West Ham Park 
would note the danger of OPM to dogs.    

RESOLVED- that the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
The Committee considered one question in the public session. 

A Member noted that the report considered at Item 7 did not provide enough 
background on the context of West Ham Park and the London Borough of 
Newham highlighting the importance of the Park to the Community. Further to 
this the Member suggested a supplementary document be added to the report 
when it is considered by the Projects Sub-Committee to provide Members with 
more contextual information which would be helpful when considering the 
report. The Director of Open Spaces explained, while officers were limited by 
the structure of the project report, there was an explanatory paragraph on page 
sixteen of the Agenda. The Director confirmed that an equality impact analysis 
be added to report when it is considered by the Projects Sub-Committee. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
There was no other business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED- that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

14. NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding actions arising from 
previous meetings. 

15. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
Members noted the non-public appendix to the Park Manager’s Update.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions considered in the non-public session. 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session. 

Page 6



The meeting ended at 3.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Date:
We
[...]
rage them 
to engage with the Park. The Park Manager is working closely with them to 
support the events, the first of which will take place on Mother’s Day and 
includes a soft ball cricket competition, fun run, walk and aerobics classes 
happening in the Park. 

Property Matters
9. Claim for Adverse Possession: At the time of writing, a third court hearing has 

been scheduled for the afternoon of Wednesday 27 March 2019. The 
Superintendent will provide a verbal update to Committee at the April meeting.

Lucy Murphy
West Ham Park Manager
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T:  020 8475 7104

Page 10



Committee: Date:
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee
West Ham Park Committee 

8 April 2019
8 April 2019

Subject: 
Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West 
Ham Park Risk Management

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report Author:
Martin Falder, Project Support Officer

Summary

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and the West 
Ham Park Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Open Spaces Department and across the City Gardens and West Ham Park 
division. Risk is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team 
as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the Department. It is also 
reviewed regularly by the Management team of City Gardens and West Ham Park. 

The Department has previously reported on nine departmental risks.  A recent 
review of the risk register identified two additional risks that should be included at a 
Departmental level:

 OSD 010 – Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet Purchase Risk (Amber)
 OSD 011 – Budget Reduction Summary Risk (Amber)

The existing Departmental risks are:
 OSD 001 – Health and safety (Amber)
 OSD 002 – Extreme weather and climate change summary risk (Amber)
 OSD 004 – Poor repair and maintenance of buildings (Amber)
 OSD 005 – Pests and diseases (Amber)
 OSD 006 – Impact of development (Amber)
 OSD 007 – Maintaining the City’s water bodies (Red)
 OSD TBM 001 – The effect of terrorism on the tourism business at Tower Bridge 

and Monument (Amber)
 OSD 009 – Reputational Risk Associated with efficiency improvements arising 

out of the Open Spaces Act (Amber)

OSD 008 – IT System Failure (Green) is proposed for removal as a departmental 
risk, although it remains a divisional risk for the Cemetery & Crematorium and 
Tower Bridge.

There are nine risks identified for City Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and 
Gardens).

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee - Members are asked to:
 Note the risk scoring grid at Appendix 1
 Note the overall risk summaries at Appendix 2
 Approve the Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 3
 Approve the City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 

register at Appendix 4
 Approve the removal of OSD 008 – IT System Failure from the Departmental risk 

register (see paragraph 20).
 Note the risk history report at Appendix 5

West Ham Park Committee - Members of the are asked to:
 Note the risk scoring grid at Appendix 1 
 Note the Departmental risk register outlined in this report and at Appendix 3
 Approve the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 

register as outlined in this report and in Appendix 4

Main Report

Background
1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate 

standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our 
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Pentana Risk Management 
System. 

2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes 
including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the departmental health and 
safety improvement group, divisional health and safety groups and risk 
assessments. Departmental risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) on a regular basis. 

3. The Charity C
[...]
 as necessary.

Stakeholders, e.g. Consultative Group and Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee updated as appropriate.

Richard 
Gentry

18-Feb-
2019 

31-Mar-
2020

OSD NLOS 
011 b Local 
planning 
documents

Respond to consultation on the local plans to help 
influence the content of the documents.

Ongoing. Response to planning issues as necessary. No change.

Stakeholders, e.g. Consultative Groups, Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee are updated when necessary.

Richard 
Gentry

18-Feb-
2019 

31-Mar-
2020

OSD NLOS 
011 c Planning 
applications

A Consultant is monitoring planning activity and will 
assist the Superintendent with specialist support in regard 
to resisting planning applications that impact on the Open 
Spaces.

Ongoing. Response to planning issues as necessary. Relevant planning applications are 
monitored.  No change.

Stakeholders, e.g. Consultative Groups, Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee are updated when necessary

Richard 
Gentry

18-Feb-
2019 

31-Mar-
2020

OSD P&G 007 
a Local 
authorities 
Local Plans and 
Core Strategies

Attendance at meetings and respond to consultation on the 
local plans to help influence the content of the document. 

Relationship with planning colleagues in the city continues - ongoing action. Lucy 
Murphy; 
Martin 
Rodman; 
Jake 
Tibbets

15-Mar-
2019 

31-Mar-
2020

OSD P&G 007 
b Local 
Authority 
Relationships

Maintain a close partnership with planning authorities 
including (but not limited to) Newham, Islington, Camden, 
and Tower Hamlets.

Ongoing risk action based on responding appropriately to relevant planning issues. Martin 
Rodman

15-Mar-
2019 

31-Dec-
2020

OSD TC 002 a 
Local 
authorities/Cou
nties Local 
Plans and Core 
Strategies

Inclusion in core strategy planning documents - where 
applicable 
Close partnership working with local planning authorities 
Active monitoring of planning applications with responses 
as appropria
[...]

12 6

25-Nov-2015 12

Constant

14-Feb-2019 6

23-Aug-2018 6

23-Mar-2018 6

03-Jan-2017 6

OSD P&G 
006

Public Behaviour 25-Nov-
2015

6 4

09-Jun-2016 6

Constant

14-Feb-2019 12

23-Aug-2018 12

OSD P&G 
007

Population Increase 
(residential and 
worker)

25-Nov-
2015

12 6

23-Mar-2018 12

Constant

P
age 60



5

Code Title Creation 
Date

Current Risk 
Matrix

Current 
Risk 

Score
Target risk 

score rating
Target 
Risk 

Score
Recent Reviews Risk 

Score
Historical 

Status

Current 
Risk Trend 

Icon
Trend

03-Jan-2017 12

09-Jun-2016 12

14-Feb-2019 8

23-Mar-2018 8

OSD P&G 
008

Major Incident 
resulting in 
prolonged ‘Access 
Denial’

09-Jun-
2016

8 4

09-Jun-2016 8

Constant

OSD P&G 
009

Ultra-Low Emissions 
Zone

15-Mar-
2019

24 4
15-Mar-2019 24

Constant

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 62



Committee: Date:

Epping Forest and City Commons - For Information 11 March 2019

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Woods and Queens Park

- For Information 13 March 2019

West Ham Park - For Information 8 April 2019

Open Spaces and City Gardens - For Decision 8 April 2019
Subject:
Final Departmental High-level Business Plans 2019/20 – 
Open Spaces Department

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery, Open Spaces Director
Report authors:
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces Department

For Information 

Summary

This report presents the final high-level business plan for the Open Spaces 
Department for 2019/20. The Business Plan identifies three top line objectives with 
four outcomes sitting under each objective. These objectives and outcomes are 
relevant across the range of services provided by the Department. The Business 
Plan also identifies the key activities that the Department will be progressing and 
delivering over the next year and indicates how the Department is helping to achieve 
the Corporate Plan’s aims and outcomes.

Recommendation

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee Members are asked to:

 approve the Open Spaces Department’s hi
[...]
isions
P&G = 

EF =

NLOS = 
TC = 

C&C =
TBM = 

Dir = 
Tower Bridge and Monument
Directorate

Department Objective      C. Business practices are responsible and sustainable.

Volunteer measure 

Increase apprentice performance

Reduce the number of FTE days lost due 
to Short term sickness

The % of health and safety accident 
investigations completed within 28 days

North London Open Spaces (Hampstead Heath. Golders hill Park, Highgate 
Wood, Queens Park, Keats House) 
The Commons (Burnham Beeches and City Commons)
 Cemetery and Crematorium

13

Achieve Budgeted income target by 
ovrearching Committee
(OS Director local risk) 

 Epping Forest

12
Achieve budgeted net expenditure by 
overarching Committee 
(OS Director local risk only)

Parks and Gardens (City gardens and West Ham Park)

P
age 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Park Manager's Update
	6 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	Appendix 2 - All Risk Scores & Targets
	Appendix 3 - Open Spaces Departmental Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Parks and Gardens Divisional Risk Register
	Appendix 5 - Departmental & Divisional Risk History (OSCG & WHP)

	7 Final Departmental High-level Business Plans 2019/20 - Open Spaces Department
	Appendix 1 - OS Dept BUSINESS PLAN for OS Committees
	Appendix 2 - Detail sitting behind the high level activity statements
	Appendix 3 - 2019  2020 OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES
	Sheet1


	11 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES





Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 8 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 8 April 2019 at 12.15 pm

Present

Members:
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore
Robert Cazenove
Caroline Haines
Alderman Ian Luder
Barbara Newman
Richard Gurney
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department 
Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces
Martin Rodman - Superintendent of Parks & Gardens
Gerry Kiefer - Department of Open Spaces
Lucy Anne Murphy - West Ham Park Manager
Martin Falder - Department of Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Simons, Wendy Mead and Justin Meath-
Baker. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 February 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising
Newham representatives on the West Ham Committee
The Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that Councillor Mas 
Patel was to be nominated as the second representative of the London 
Borough of Newham. Members noted that Councillor Joy Laguda would no 
longer be serving on the Committee and questioned if any communication had 
been sent to thank her for her service. The Chairman confirmed that he had 



written to Councillor Joy Laguda formally thanking her for her service on the 
West Ham Park Committee and thanked Officers for their work in resolving 
issues on the Membership of the Committee.  

4. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Open Spaces was heard in relation to an update on Brexit and 
the implications for West Ham Park. The Director explained that given the lack 
of clarity on the process the department were concentrating on matters within 
their control. In addition, the director informed the Committee that the City of 
London Corporation was in discussion with the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to mitigate issues which could be caused by 
loss of European Union funded grants. 

Replying to a Members query the Director Open Spaces informed the 
Committee that the City of London Corporation’s Human Resources 
department had a policy to assist members of staff who are from the European 
Union. 

RESOLVED- That the update be noted. 

5. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided Members with an update from the West Ham Park manager.

It was noted by a Member that the learning programme would be subject to the 
fundamental review process which the City of London Corporation would be 
under taking. 

A Member requested clarification on the issue of apprentice placement as the 
West Ham park management team appeared to have a number of apprentice 
vacancies whilst being told that apprentice placements were at capacity.  The 
Director of Open Spaces explained that some of the apprentices who had been 
allocated places had dropped out and that the City of London Corporation 
apprenticeship funding had been fully allocated for this year.

It was questioned whether the design work on the West Ham Park playground 
could continue despite the deferred funding of the project. The Director of Open 
Spaces clarified that some works, which were funded by previous gateway 
report, could continue despite the funding review. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk 
Management. The Director of Open Spaces highlighted to Members the 
sections of the report which were pertinent to West Ham Park. 

RESOLVED- That: - 



I. Risk scoring grid be noted; and
II. That the Departmental risk register outlined in this report be noted; and

III. That the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West Ham 
Park risk register as outlined in the report be approved. 

7. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 - OPEN 
SPACES DEPARTMENT 
The Committee received a report of Director of Open Spaces on the Final 
Departmental High-level Business Plans 2019/20 for the Open Spaces 
Department. A Member questioned why the Ultra Low Emissions Zone (ULEZ) 
Fleet Purchase was shown as a red risk when Members had just been told that 
the fleet was compliant. The Director of Open Spaces clarified that at the time 
of writing the report the Open Spaces Department’s vehicle fleet was not fully 
ULEZ compliant but that it had reached full compliance subsequently. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions received.  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
The Chairman presented a proposed resolution regarding the City of London 
Corporation’s new Sports Engagement Strategy to be sent to the Policy & 
Resources Committee. The Chairman explained that the resolution had been 
supported by the Epping Forest and Commons Committee on the 11th of March 
2019, formally endorsed by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen's Park Committee on the 13th of March and the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens Committee on the 8th of April. The Chairman suggested that the 
Committee send a resolution on this matter to Policy & Resources Committee 
the which would be followed by resolutions of other relevant Committees. A 
Member commented that particular importance should be placed on people 
within the sports strategy. Members supported the proposed resolution Policy & 
Resources Committee noting the importance of open spaces to the Sports 
Strategy. 

RESOLVED- That a resolution be made from the West Ham Park 
Committee to the Policy & Resources Committee requesting involvement 
in the decision-making process regarding sports engagement in 
conjunction with other relevant Committees, as follows:

“Noting the creation of a new Sports Engagement Strategy, we are aware 
that the PRED sub-committee have resolved to recruit a full time Sports 
Engagement Officer. We, as the Chairmen of interested committees, 
would like to have a part in the decision-making process regarding the 
growth and implementation of the strategy, prioritisation of effort, and 
where funds are allocated. We feel that the committees that are 
responsible for sport (in its widest sense) should be involved in the overall 
process and have an involvement in the decision-making on the strategy.



We believe there are five pillars to the City’s engagement with sport to be 
considered:

1. Open spaces, involving the community and local sports clubs
2. Education with the City of London Schools (independent schools 

and the academy chain), which often provide facilities for the local 
community

3. Promoting health and wellbeing across the boroughs and London-
wide through facilities at our open spaces and through our 
Community & Children’s services

4. National and regional sports events promotion
5. Soft benefits of Sports Business Networking where the business 

community are engaged (in particular sponsorships)

Our open spaces have worked extensively in sports partnerships with 
groups such as the Sports Lottery Fund, FA, The Football Foundation and 
the LTA, and would like to see the strategy encompass building on and 
strengthening these partnerships also.”

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
One question was considered in the non-public session. 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items considered in the non public session. 

The meeting ended at 1.08 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113


